HLS 24RS-3060 ORIGINAL

2024 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 118

BY REPRESENTATIVE DEVILLIER

CONDOLENCES: Expresses the condolences of the House of Representatives on the death of Errol "Slu" Comeaux

A RESOLUTION

2 To express the condolences of the House of Representatives upon the death of Errol "Slu" 3 Comeaux. 4 WHEREAS, Errol "Slu" Comeaux was a genuine servant of the Church Point 5 community and one of the town's biggest supporters; he spent a significant portion of his 6 professional career as a sales associate for Thibodeaux Chevrolet in Church Point and 7 Service Chevrolet in Lafayette; and 8 WHEREAS, Slu was an incredibly civic-minded individual; he served as a Church 9 Point alderman from 1988 until 2020 and as the town's mayor pro-tem from 2019 until 2024; 10 he was also a member of the Church Point Volunteer Fire Department and was recognized 11 as a lifetime member after dedicating forty-four years of service; and 12 WHEREAS, Slu was a member of the Knights of Columbus Council #2504, and he 13 was an adjutant-Sons of the Legion for American Legion Post 225; his greatest love was 14 Church Point High School Bears football, and he served as the team's statistician for fifty-15 three years; he was also a former president of the Church Point High School Booster Club, 16 and he served as a baseball and football coach in the Church Point little league; and 17 WHEREAS, Slu also served as a member and past president of the Woodmen of the 18 World, and he was a VIP for the Cerebral Palsy Telethon; and 19 WHEREAS, Errol "Slu" Comeaux leaves to cherish his memory his wife, Kathleen Brown Comeaux; daughters, Sedalise Hernandez (Bryant) and Angeline Comeaux; 20 21 grandchildren, Simone Bailey, Giselle Hernandez, Brittany Hendrickson, Holden HLS 24RS-3060 ORIGINAL HR NO. 118

- 1 Hendrickson, and Heidi Hendrickson; great-grandchildren, Ainslee Breaux, Zaidee
- 2 Thibodeaux, and Tatum Bailey; sister, Brenda Gray; and brother, Kermit Comeaux; he will
- 3 be deeply missed but certainly never forgotten.
- 4 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
- 5 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express heartfelt condolences on the death of Errol
- 6 "Slu" Comeaux and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that his family, friends, and loved
- 7 ones find comfort in their shared memories of his beautiful life.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 118 Original

2024 Regular Session

DeVillier

Expresses the condolences of the House of Representatives on the death of Errol "Slu" Comeaux.